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Table One:  2016 General Fund Budget-to-Actual Comparison 

 

This is a detailed listing of all revenue sources and expenditures which constitute the 2016 General Fund 

Budget for the Conference, Camp MoVal and the Shannondale Community Center.  Column A identifies the 

account number and title.  Column B reflects the approved budget, and Column C reflects the actual revenues 

and expenditures incurred. 

 



2016 General Fund Budget-to-Actual Comparison 

 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

4 CONFERENCE REVENUES   

5 Gifts & Contributions   

6 041111 - OCWM-Basic Support-Churches $682,890  $625,927  

7 041112 - OCWM-Basic Support-Individuals   

8 041114 - OCWM-Basic Support-Associations   

9 041115 - OCWM-Basic Support-Special $ 441   

10 041118 - OCWM-Basic Sprt-Prior Years $ -     $8,158  

11 041121 - Contrib Operations Legacy CCO Inves  $2,376   

12 041311 - Conference Basic Support  $3,077   $8,273  

13   Total Gifts & Contributions $688,784  $642,357  

14 Other Receipts   

15 Source -- Accountable Accnts   

16 Other Sources - Rgstrtn at CAG   

17 041228 - Friends of the Conference-Spec Gift  $24,000   $7,508  

18 041230 - Osage Headrights Income $ -     $4,182  

19 041231 - Sacred Conversations  $ -    

20 041320 - Shannondale Carbon LLC  $ -    

21 041321 - Income-Miscellaneous  $4,626   $58,421  

22 041322 - Youth Ministry Support Income $ 100  $ -    

23 Other Sources -- wthdrwl fr Rtnd Erngs  $8,000  $ -    

24 041323 - Reimb Exp for Cap & Trade Program  $51,000   

25 041381 - Gain on Sale of Assets/Investments  $ -    

26   Total Other Receipts  $87,726   $70,111  

27 Earnings on Investments   

28 041400 - Earnings-Conf Rsrve Fd  $28,978   $36,157  

29 041401 - Interest-Unrstrctd Invstmnts $21  $8  

30 041402 - Int-Church Open Door for Operations  $6,938   $13,416  

31 041405 - Earnings Legacy CCO Investment  $3,564  $ -    

32 041403 - Holy Ghost UCC Gift - Principal  $4,990   $5,550  

33 041404 - Revenue Annual Sale Carbon Offsets  $18,000  $ -    

34 041406 - St. Peters UCC Gift - Interest $ -     $5,471  

35 Total Earnings on Investments  $62,491   $60,602  

36 Total Revenue for Conference $839,001  $773,070  

37    

38 EXPENSES   

39 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION   

40 National UCC Support   

41 051111 - Basic Support to National UCC $136,578  $135,778  



 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

42 051112 - Legacy Carbon Offset-OCWM  $4,170   

43 Total National Support $140,748  $135,778  

44 Total Salaries $298,153  $326,576  

45 Total Payroll Taxes  $7,687   $7,710  

46 Total Benefits $123,836   $84,773  

47 Staff Travel Expense   

48 052500 - Rental Car/Gasoline-Staff  $2,420   $3,714  

49 052501 - Mileage Reimb.-Staff  $11,124   $12,275  

50 052502 - Parking/Tolls Reimb.-Staff $ 419  $ 360  

51 052503 - Airfare Exp.-Staff  $2,794   $4,174  

52 052504 - Lodging Exp.-Staff  $5,931   $4,802  

53 052505 - Meals Exp.-Staff  $2,152   $1,656  

54 052519 - Staff Expense-Other $ 713  $ 597  

55   Total Staff Travel Expense  $25,553   $27,578  

56 Repair & Maintenance   

57 053102 - R&M-Computers/Software  $10,938   $11,382  

58 053104 - R&M-Copiers  $4,939   $3,171  

59 053105 - R&M-Postage Equipment  $4,944   $2,130  

60 053109 - R&M-Other Office Equipment $ 616  $ -    

61   Total Repair & Maintenance  $21,437   $16,683  

62 Rent & Utilities   

63 053211 - Rental Lease/Utilities  $8,101   $24,565  

64   Total Rent & Utilities  $8,101   $24,565  

65 Insurance   

66 053311 - Insurance-Property/Liability  $5,605   $5,441  

67   Total Insurance  $5,605   $5,441  

68 Professional Services   

69 053412 - Auditors Fees & CPA Spprt  $1,794  $ -    

70 053414 - Legal Fees  $8,000   $16,728  

71 053417 - Contract Labor  $ -    

72 053418 - Other Outside Professional Serv.  $ -    

73 053419 - Search & Call Support  $12,704  $ 164  

74 053420 - Accounting Support (CPA) $4   $4,284  

75   Total Professional Services  $22,502   $21,175  

76 Communication Expense   

77 053510 - Telephone Expense  $7,048   $7,353  

78 053511 - Internet Access   

79 053512 -- Cmmnctn Cntr Stipends $ 474   $3,701  

80   Total Communication Expense  $7,522   $11,054  



 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

81 Purchases Expense   

82 053600 - Advertising $ 250  $ -    

83 053603 - Resource Materials/Supplies $ 535   $1,621  

84 053611 - Postage  $2,000  $ 792  

85 053612 - Certificates & Recognition Costs $ 500  $87  

86 053613 - Office Supplies/Paper Materials  $2,665   $2,459  

87 053615 - Printing/Duplications-Outside $ 165  $ 566  

88 053617 - Supplies-Computer/Office Equipment  $1,750  $ 636  

89 053623 - Computer Software/Hardware Exp. $ 629  $ -    

90   Total Purchases Expense  $8,494   $6,161  

91 General Expenses   

92 052351 - Hospitality & Other Prsnl Csts $ 926   $1,375  

93 056601 - Subscrip./Magazines/Publications $ 250  $32  

94 056603 - Licenses/Fees-Operating $ 301  $ 577  

95 056604 - Membership Dues $ -    $93  

96 056605 - Bank/Cr Card Service Fees  $3,210   $3,289  

97 056608 - Miscellaneous Expense $53   $3,055  

98 056620 - Interest Expense $ 311  $ 554  

99 056880 - Depreciation Expense  $ -    

100 056999 - Awards/Donations  $ -    

101   Total General Expenses  $5,051   $8,974  

102 Administration   

103 054001 - Conference Council Mtg Exp  $3,500   $4,180  

104 Conference Annl Gthrng   $ -    

105 054007 - General Synod 2015  $ -    

106 054008 - West Central Region Dues $ -    $ 500  

107 054013 - Council of Conf Ministers Dues  $ -    

108 054014 - CCM Ntnwd Special Counsel  $4,915   $5,971  

109 054015 - CUE Administrative  $ -    

110 054019 - Recruitment of Desgnted Conf Min $ -     $3,081  

111 054613 - Theological Ed Scholarships [Ch of Open 
Door] 

 $ -    

112 054021 - Enhance Communication  $9,000   $8,069  

113 050422 - Contingency  $3,990   $4,644  

114 054023 - Communication Covenanted Minstry  $9,000   $10,548  

115 054024 - OCWM Covenanted Ministry  $1,125   

116 054087 - Holy Ghost UCC Gift  $6,796  $ -    

117 054607 - Boundary Training Allocation  $ -    

118   Total Administration  $38,326   $36,993  

119    LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRIES   



 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

120 054922 - Mo. CYE Prog. Support  $1,641  $ 448  

121 054930 - Stewardship/OCWM Development  $ -    

122 054931 - Spiritual Development  $ -    

123 054932 - Resident Artist  $ -    

124 054933 - Young Adults  $ -    

125 054934 - Youth Ministry  $9,600  $ -    

126 054938 - Friends of the Conference Campaign $ 925  $ 250  

127 054939 - Congregational Vitality CM  $14,925  $ -    

128 054940 - Center for Progressive Renewal  $10,500  $ -    

129 054941 - CIIMS Support $ 271  $ -    

130 Total LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRIES  $37,862  $ 698  

131    LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT   

132 054005 - Heritage Committee Expenses  $1,500  $ 106  

133 054009 - Leadership Training  $3,527  $ -    

134 054927 - PIM Retreat/Prog. Support  $2,004  $ -    

135 054928 - Conference Deacon Program  $1,500  $ -    

136 054936 - CM for Dvlpmt of Consultant  $4,000  $ -    

137 054937 - CM for Search & Call Consultants  $9,800   $3,100  

138 Total LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT  $22,331   $3,206  

139    WIDER CHURCH MINISTRIES   

140 054011 - Jamaica Prtshp-MMS Staff Travel Exp  $4,781  $ -    

141 054012 - Congo Partnership  $1,885  $ -    

142 054020 - Mo Val OCWM Support Allocation (7.8%)  $53,265   $46,501  

143 054030 - SCC OCWM Support Allocation (5.9%)  $40,291   $35,143  

144 054606 - CoM Ministry (Implementing)  $5,097   $4,670  

145 054610 - Justice & Witness  $11,000  $ -    

146 054614 - Sacred Conversations  $1,500  $ -    

147 Total WIDER CHURCH MINISTRIES $117,819   $86,315  

148 054613 - Student Grant Fund Support  $2,273   

149    Total Implementing Ministry  $2,273    

150 Total Ministries & Directors  $2,273    

151   Total EXPENSES FOR CONFERENCE $868,696  $803,678  

152 Net Total Conference $ (29,695) $ (30,608) 

153    

154 Camp Mo Val Operations   

155 Revenues   

156 062201 - MVO-Fees-Camper Events $155,000  $117,613  

157 062202 - MVO-Camp Mo Val Events $ -     $9,384  

158 062203 - MVO-Fees-MMSC Events  $21,000   $12,799  

159 062205 - MVO-Fees and Rentals  $91,000   $88,278  



 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

160 062206 - MVO-Fees-Churches-Non UCC Events  $ -    

161 062220 - MVO-Fees-School Camps  $4,500  $ -    

162 062230 - MVO-Fees-Challenge Course  $3,000  $ -    

163 062240 - MVO-MoVal Sunday  $47  

164 062251 - MVO-Canteen Receipts  $3,000   $2,809  

165 062283 - MVO-Western Hills Support  $11,000   $10,283  

166   Total Income-Mo Val $288,500  $241,213  

167 Other Income-Mo Val   

168 062228 - MVO-Individual Gifts/Friends of MV  $10,000   $3,665  

169 Source -- Accountable Accnts  $ -    

170 062235 - MVO-Fund Raisers  $5,000   $2,884  

171 062281 - MVO-General Contributions & Gifts  $25,000   $31,908  

172 062297 - MVO-Reserve Fund Income  $3,500   $5,553  

173 062381 - MVO-Gain on Sale of Assets/Invest $ 350  $ 152  

174 062411 - MVO-OCWM Support Allocation  $53,265   $46,501  

175 0625xx - MVO-Fund Account Transfer  $ -    

176   Total Other Income-Mo Val  $97,115   $90,664  

177 Total MoVal Operations Revenue $385,615  $331,876  

178    MoVal Operations Expense   

179   Total Salaries & Wages $165,240  $145,987  

180   Total Payroll Taxes  $13,053   $11,168  

181   Total Benefits  $48,975   $38,283  

182 Operating Costs   

183 072410 - MVO-Curriculum Costs $ 600  $ 383  

184 072422 - MVO-Food Costs  $35,000   $33,563  

185 072425 - MVO-Offsite Program Expense  $2,000   $1,626  

186 072431 - MVO-Supplies-Food Service  $1,500   $2,586  

187 072432 - MVO-Supplies-Housekeeping  $1,500  $ 427  

188 072435 - MVO-Supplies-Program  $2,000   $1,966  

189 072437 - MVO-Supplies-Medical  $1,000  $ 276  

190 072440 - MVO-Sm. Tools/Furn./Equip.Costs  $1,000  $ 759  

191 072441 - MVO-Challenge Course Costs  $2,000  $ -    

192 072451 - MVO-Costs-Canteen/Camp Store  $2,000   $2,430  

193 072453 - MVO-Costs-T Shirts  $4,300   $2,964  

194 072454 - MVO-Costs-Camp Photos $ 500  $ 237  

195 072456 - MVO Western Hill Expense  $1,000  $ 134  

196 072459 - MVO-Other Program Costs  $1,500   $2,975  

197   Total Operating Costs 55,900.00   $50,325  

198 Insurance   

199 072511 - MVO-Insurance-Prop/Liability/Auto  $29,000   $28,314  



 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

200   Total Taxes & Insurance 29,000.00   $28,314  

201 Repairs & Maintenance   

202 072601 - MVO-R&M-Facility/Contract Serv.  $10,000   $12,011  

203 072602 - MVO-R&M-Computers  $2,400   $4,006  

204 072606 - MVO-R&M-Vehicles/Tractors  $3,000   $1,883  

205 072624 - MVO-Pool Supplies/Maintenance  $3,500   $2,521  

206 072626 - MVO-Lake Supplies/Maintenance $ 700  $ 600  

207 072630 - MVO-Maintenance Materials/Sppls  $6,000   $8,538  

208 072650-MVO-Fuel Costs-Vehicles/Equipment $ -    $23  

209 072685 - MVO-Lease/Rental Equipment  $6,300   $6,721  

210   Total Repairs & Maintenance  $31,900   $36,303  

211 Communication Expense   

212 072710 - MVO-Telephone Expense  $3,250   $3,117  

213 072711 - MVO-Web Site/On Line Serv.  $1,400   $1,533  

214   Total Communication Expense  $4,650   $4,650  

215 General & Administrative   

216 072810 - MVO-Travel & Mileage Reimb.  $1,800   $1,554  

217 072813 - MVO-Utilities  $18,000   $17,180  

218 072815 - MVO-Fees/License/Permits  $2,000   $2,552  

219 072817 - MVO-Office Supplies $ 750  $ 647  

220 072819 - MVO-Postage $ 750  $ 647  

221 072844 - MVO-Publicity/Promo.  $6,000   $4,659  

222 072845 - MVO-Fund Raiser Expenses  $2,500   $1,562  

223 072847 - MVO-Staff Training/Cont. Ed. Costs  $2,500  $ 555  

224 072851 - MVO-Other Admin.Expenses   

225 072853 - MVO-WH Fund Exp Reimb $ -    $48  

226 MV - Facility, Eqpmnt, Frnshngs Repair or Rplcmt  $50,000  $ -    

227 072880 - MVO-Depreciation Expense $58  $ -    

228   Total General & Administrative  $84,358   $29,403  

229 Total MoVal Operations Expenses $433,076  $344,435  

230 Net Total MV $ (47,461) $ (12,559) 

231    

232 Shannondale GOF Budget   

233 Revenues   

234 Income-Shannondale   

235 063203 - SCC-Fees-MMSC Events $ -     $1,931  

236 063205 - SCC-Fees-Churches-UCC Events  $10,863   $8,320  

237 063206 - SCC-Fees-Churches-Non-UCC-Events  $1,724   $1,640  

238 063207 - SCC-Fees-Non-Church Oranizations  $41,226   $43,361  

239 063208 - SCC-Food Service Fees $ 853  $ -    



A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

240 063209 - SCC-Other Use Fees  $1,125   $1,680  

241 063253 - SCC-Sales-T Shirts/Promo. Items $ -    $ 145  

242 063259 - SCC-Other Operating Income $ 615  $ -    

243   Total Income-Shannondale 56,406   $57,077  

244 Other Income-Shannondale   

245 063228 - SCC-Friends of SCC-Spec Gifts  $ -    

246 063230 - SCC-Shannondale Sunday $ 262  $ -    

247 063261 - SCC-Allocation-Fr Timber Time Fund  $ -    

248 Source -- Accountable Accnts  $ -    

249 Earnings from Legacy CCO Invstmts $ 300  $ -    

250 2nd level earnings from Annual CCO Sales  $ -    

251 063271 - SCC-Forest Harvesting Income $102,718  $107,624  

252 063281 - SCC-General Contributions & Gifts  $13,888   $9,361  

253 063297 - SCC-Reserve Fund Income  $2,157   $2,270  

254 063411 - SCC-OCWM Support Allocation  $40,291   $35,143  

255   Total Other Income-Shannondale $159,616  $154,398  

256 Total Shannondale GOF Revenue $216,022  $211,475  

257 EXPENSES   

258    Shannondale GOF Budget     

259   Total Salaries & Wages  $87,897   $63,625  

260   Total Payroll Taxes  $6,724   $4,867  

261   Total Benefits  $33,574   $33,768  

262 Operating Costs   

263 073411 - SCC-Contract Labor $ -    $ 337  

264 073422 - SCC-Food Costs  $5,306   $4,964  

265 073431 - SCC-Supplies-Food Service $ 667  $ 350  

266 073432 - SCC-Supplies-Housekeeping  $1,548   $1,780  

267 073433 - SCC-Supplies-Recreational $ -    $ 143  

268 073435 - SCC-Costs/Supplies-Program  $ -    

269 073437 - SCC-Supplies-Medical  $ -    

270 073453 - SCC-Costs-T Shirts/Promo. Items $ -    $ 824  

271 073457 - SCC-Other Operating Exp. $ 191  $ 963  

272 073463 - SCC-Forest Maintenance Costs  $1,785  $ 888  

273 073464 - SCC-Forest Harvesting Costs  $13,282   $10,760  

274   Total Operating Costs  $22,779   $21,010  

275 Taxes & Insurance   

276 073511 - SCC-Insurance-Prop/Liability/Auto  $15,665   $15,209  

277 073520 - SCC-Taxes-Property $ 611  $ 594  

278 073538 - SCC-Taxes-Forest Income  $4,500   $12,620  

279   Total Taxes & Insurance  $20,776   $28,423  



 

A B  C   D  

1 Date : 05/29/2017   

2 Time : 8:58:58 AM   

3 Headings and Account  2016 Budget   2016 Actl  

280 Repairs & Maintenance   

281 073601 - SCC-R&M-Facility/Contract Serv.  $9,782   $8,330  

282 073602 - SCC-R&M-Computers $ -    $ 175  

283 073604 - SCC-R&M-Copiers $ -    $ 302  

284 073606 - SCC-R&M-Vehicles/Tractors  $7,022   $3,374  

285 073607 - SCC-R&M-Equip. Camp Operation $ 396  $ 176  

286 073608 - SCC-R&M-Aquatic Equipment $ 821   $1,542  

287 073630 - SCC-Mntnc Materials/Sppls  $2,290   $1,686  

288 073650 - SCC-Fuel Costs-Vehicles & Tractors  $3,912   $4,332  

289 073685 - SCC-Lease/Rental Equipment Costs  $ 250  

290   Total Repairs & Maintenance  $24,223   $20,166  

291 Communication Expense   

292 073710 - SCC-Telephone  $4,776   $5,082  

293 073711 - SCC-Internet Access $ -    $ 199  

294   Total Communication Expense  $4,776   $5,281  

295 General & Administrative   

296 073810 - SCC-Travel & Mileage Reimb.  $ -    

297 073813 - SCC-Utilities  $18,827   $14,078  

298 073815 - SCC-Fees/License/Permits $ 226  $ 173  

299 073817 - SCC-Office Supplies $ 301  $ 331  

300 073819 - SCC-Postage $50  $ -    

301 073838 - SCC-Sm. Tools/Furn./Equip. Costs  $1,937   $1,086  

302 0738XX - SCC-Other Admin.Expenses  $ -    

303 073844 - SCC-Camp Publicity/Promo. Costs $ 172  $ -    

304 SCC - Facility, Eqpmnt, FrnshNgs Repair or Rplcmt  $50,000  $ -    

305 073845 - SCC-Mission 4/1 Earth  $ -    

306 073849 - SCC-Bank Service Charges  $ -    

307 073880 - SCC- Depreciation Expense  $ -    

308   Total General & Admninistrative 71,513.00   $15,668  

309 Total Shannondale GOF Expenses $272,262  $192,809  

310 Net total for SCC $ (56,240)  $18,666  

311 Combined Net Result  $ (133,396) $ (24,786) 

312 Other Sources for Conference, MV and SCC 
Operations 

$139,435   

313 Adjusted Net Result  $6,039   



 

Table Two:   Net Results of General Fund 

 

At the end of   Fiscal Year 2016, the combined net result was a deficit of $24,786 for all three Conference 

endeavors:  The Conference itself, Camp MoVal and the Shannondale Community Center.  Table Two presents 

the results of operations for each of the three endeavors of the Missouri Mid-South Conference for 2016.   

 

 

Endeavor Year-End Result 

Conference ($30,608) 

Camp MoVal ($12,599) 

Shannondale Community Center $18,666 

Total ($24,786) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table Three:   Comparison of the Year-end Results Since 2011 

 

 

The table below presents the combined year end results for the fiscal years of 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 

and 2016 for all three endeavors.  

 

Fiscal Year Combined Year-End Results 

2011 ($217,603) 

2012 ($148,192) 

2013 ($32,730) 

2014 $16,619 

2015 ($30,913) 

2016 ($24,786) 
 

 



 

Table Four:  Summary Balance Sheets-December 31, 2015 and 2016 

 

A summary balance sheet comparing December 31, 2015 and 2016, respectively, is presented in Table Four.  At 

the end of 2016 the assets of the MMSC had increased by a net $563,849.72.  This significant increase from 

2015 was due largely to the asset contribution to the Conference by the membership of the St Peter’s UCC, 

Kansas City, which ended its ministry in 2016. 

 



  
A B C D 

1 Date : 05/13/2017   

2 Time : 8:07:35 AM   

3 Comparative Balance Sheet- FY2015 and FY2016 December 31, 2015 December 31,2016 
4 Accounts   

5 Assets   

6    Cash Assets   

7  Petty Cash   

8 011111 - Petty Cash-Conference $122.34 $122.34 
9 011112 - Contour Cash Card $354.09 $22.56 

10 012111 - Petty Cash-Mo Val $55.29 $46.02 
11    Total Petty Cash $531.72 $190.92 
12  Checking/Savings Bank Accounts   

13 011202 - US Bank Conf.- General Fund $387,176.83 $366,658.94 
14 011215 - US Bank Conf. Payroll Acct. $27,441.58 $44,161.41 
15 013201 - US Bank-Shannondale-Ck Acct. $317.68 $8,023.68 
16    Total Checking/Savings Bank Accounts $414,936.09 $418,844.03 
17  Investment Accounts   

18     United Church Funds Accts   

19 011246 - UCF-#3895  0007  Restricted Funds $135,399.53 $44,391.37 
20 011248 - UCF-#3895  0008  Conf. Reserve Fund $729,046.52 $1,299,589.23 
21 011249 - UCF-#3895  0009  MoVal Reserve Fund $134,768.51 $137,802.93 
22 011250 - UCF-#3895  0010  SCC Reserve Fund $55,117.23 $56,359.68 
23 011251 - UCF-#3895  0011  Holy Ghost Fund $131,440.89 $134,258.69 
24 011252 - UCF-#3895  0012  Western Hills Fund $249,539.60 $255,157.35 
25 011253 - UCF-#3895  0013  Unrestricted Funds $12,377.43 $13,185.02 
26 011254 - UCF-#3895  0014 Church of Open Door $324,236.68 $331,473.07 
27  Total United Church Funds Accts $1,771,926.39 $2,272,217.34 
28     Cornerstone Accounts   

29 011261 - Cornerstone-#38-03903804 $100,000.00 $101,528.89 
30  Total Cornerstone Accounts $100,000.00 $101,528.89 
31    Total Investment Accounts $1,871,926.39 $2,373,746.23 
32 Total Cash Assets $2,187,651.73 $2,792,781.18 
33    Other Current Assets   

34  Accounts Receivable   

35 011315 - Accts. Rec.-Conf.-Other $22,189.00 $22,189.00 
36    Total Accounts Receivable $22,189.00 $22,189.00 
37  Refundable Deposits   

38 011411 - Deposits-Conf. $4,550.00 $4,550.00 
39    Total Refundable Deposits $4,550.00 $4,550.00 
40  Prepayments   

41 011501 - Prepaid Ins.-Retirement & Pension $20,699.46 $25,532.04 
42 011502 - Prepaid Ins.-Life & Disability $1,850.51 $1,965.06 
43 011503 - Prepaid Ins.-Medical & Dental $30,744.00 $34,410.54 
44 011521 - Prepaid Ins.-Property/Liability ($2,998.91) $8,147.42 
45 011522 - Prepaid Ins.-Work Comp & Auto $9,792.44 $30,133.12 
46    Total Prepayments $60,087.50 $100,188.18 
47 Total Other Current Assets $86,826.50 $126,927.18 
48    Property Plant & Equipment   

49  Land   

50 012711 - Land-Mo Val $122,822.25 $122,822.25 
51 013711 - Land-Shannondale $400,000.00 $400,000.00 
52    Total Land $522,822.25 $522,822.25 
53  Buildings   



 
A B C D 

1 Date : 05/13/2017   

2 Time : 8:07:35 AM   

3 Comparative Balance Sheet- FY2015 and FY2016 December 31, 2015 December 31,2016 
54 012721 - Buildings & Improvements-Mo Val $397,694.31 $397,694.31 
55 012722 - Build & Imp.-Mo Val-Cap. Campaign $1,103,977.27 $1,103,977.27 
56 013721 - Buildings &Improvements-Shannondale $193,693.43 $193,693.43 
57    Total Buildings $1,695,365.01 $1,695,365.01 
58  Furniture & Office Equipment   

59 011731 - Furniture/Office Equipment-Conf. $69,163.99 $69,163.99 
60 012731 - Furniture/Office Equipment-Mo Val $11,714.06 $11,714.06 
61 013731 - Furniture/Office Equip.-Shannondale $2,639.00 $2,639.00 
62    Total Furniture & Office Equipment $83,517.05 $83,517.05 
63  Operating Equipment   

64 011741 - Operating Equipment-Conf. $4,685.80 $4,685.80 
65 012741 - Operating Equipment-Mo Val $94,366.99 $94,366.99 
66 013741 - Operating Equipment-Shannondale $47,585.22 $47,585.22 
67    Total Operating Equipment $146,638.01 $146,638.01 
68  Vehicles   

69 012751 - Vehicles-Mo Val $40,468.97 $57,468.97 
70 013751 - Vehicles-Shannondale $124,197.35 $124,197.35 
71    Total Vehicles $164,666.32 $181,666.32 
72  Construction Work In Progress   

73 011783 - CWIP-Retreat Ctr Design & Planning $32,922.00 $32,922.00 
74 011787 - CWIP-Goat Barn $5,914.00 $5,914.00 
75    Total Construction Work In Progress $38,836.00 $38,836.00 
76 Total Property Plant & Equipment $2,651,844.64 $2,668,844.64 
77    Depreciation   

78  Buildings   

79 012821 - Accum. Deprec.-Bldg.-Mo Val ($440,038.54) ($453,604.10) 
80 012822 - Accum. Dep.-Bldg-MoVal-Cap Campaign ($380,845.21) ($449,944.68) 
81 013821 - Accum. Deprec. Bldg.-Shannondale ($144,653.74) ($148,516.05) 
82    Total Buildings ($965,537.49) ($1,052,064.83) 
83  Furniture/Office Equipment   

84 011831 - Accum. Deprec.-Furn/Of Equip.-Conf ($72,049.22) ($73,148.22) 
85 012831 - Accum. Deprec.-Furn Of Equip-Mo Val ($15,361.60) ($15,828.27) 
86 013831 - Accum. Deprec.-Furn/Offc Equip-SCC ($18,090.02) ($18,090.02) 
87    Total Furniture/Office Equipment ($105,500.84) ($107,066.51) 
88  Operating Equipment   

89 011841 - Accum. Deprec.-Oper. Equip.-Conf. ($4,686.15) ($4,686.15) 
90 012841 - Accum. Deprec.-Oper. Equip-Mo Val ($99,657.43) ($100,217.43) 
91 013841 - Accum. Deprec.-Oper Equip.-SCC ($46,079.84) ($46,079.84) 
92    Total Operating Equipment ($150,423.42) ($150,983.42) 
93  Vehicles   

94 012851 - Accum. Deprec.-Vehicles-Mo Val ($29,437.77) ($30,437.77) 
95 013851 - Accum. Deprec.-Vehicles-SCC ($78,281.70) ($87,009.10) 
96    Total Vehicles ($107,719.47) ($117,446.87) 
97 Total Depreciation ($1,329,181.22) ($1,427,561.63) 
98   Total Assets $3,597,141.65 $4,160,991.37 
99    

100 Liabilities, Unrestricted Net Assets, & Restricted Funds   

101 Liabilities   

102    Current Liabilities   

103  Notes Payable   

104 021202 - Notes Payable Auto Loan US Bank $39,516.94 $30,297.83 
105    Total Notes Payable $39,516.94 $30,297.83 



 
A B C D 

1 Date : 05/13/2017   

2 Time : 8:07:35 AM   

3 Comparative Balance Sheet- FY2015 and FY2016 December 31, 2015 December 31,2016 
106  Acrued Taxes/Insurance Payable   

107 021016 - Taxes Payable-Timber Sales $31,219.84 $31,219.84 
108    Total Acrued Taxes/Insurance Payable $31,219.84 $31,219.84 
109  Employee Payroll Taxes Payable   

110 021310 - Social Security Withholding ($689.22) ($689.22) 
111 021320 - Medicare Withholding ($173.00) ($173.00) 
112 021330 - Federal Withholding ($364.59) ($364.59) 
113 021340 - State Withholding $986.90 $1,275.27 
114 021360 - St. Louis City Withholding  $112.84 
115    Total Employee Payroll Taxes Payable ($239.91) $161.30 
116  Employee Withholdings   

117 021443 - Cafeteria Plan-D P $1,547.02 $1,360.92 
118     Sabbatical Accruals   

119 021462 - Sabbatical Payable-D P $4,567.53 $453.45 
120 021465 - Sabbatical Payable-J Fulk $3,456.31 $3,814.15 
121 021468 - Sabbatical Payable - J Force $1,320.45 $1,710.57 
122 021469 - Sabbatical Payable - GBD  $1,200.00 
123  Total Sabbatical Accruals $9,344.29 $7,178.17 
124    Total Employee Withholdings $10,891.31 $8,539.09 
125 Total Current Liabilities $81,388.18 $70,218.06 
126   Total Liabilities $81,388.18 $70,218.06 
127 Unrestricted Net Assets   

128 029900 - Conference General Operating Fund $2,026,213.55 $2,067,231.03 
129 029901 - MoVal Capital Account ($169,378.82) ($291,818.53) 
130 029902 - Shannondale Capital Account $366.51 $28,852.08 
131 029998 - Transfer to Board Designated ($1,251,351.35) ($1,251,351.35) 
132 029999 - Board Designated Released $866,801.59 $866,801.59 
133 Excess Cash Received ($137,679.13) ($80,558.00) 
134 Total Unrestricted Net Assets and Excess Cash Received $1,334,972.35 $1,339,156.82 
135 Restricted Funds   

136 Total TEMPORARY RESTRICTED $1,723,517.17 $2,294,352.54 
137 Total PERMANENT RESTRICTED $457,263.95 $457,263.95 
138 Total Restricted Funds $2,180,781.12 $2,751,616.49 

139 
Total Liabilities, Unrestricted Net Assets, & Restricted 
Funds 

$3,597,141.65 
$4,160,991.37 



 

Table Five:  Revised General Fund Budget for 2017 

 

Table Five is a five column detailed revenue and expenditure presentation for the three Conference endeavors 

with Column E reflecting a Conference Council approved revised Budget for 2017.  This revision includes 

reduced revenue expectations as well as reduced expenditures amounts for the Conference endeavor for the 

fiscal year.   

 

The ending deficit for 2016, coupled with the realization that OCWM and other revenue source projections for 

2017 were too optimistic, convinced the Conference Council to take authorized action to revise the 2017 

budget, which was originally adopted by CAG in June of 2016.   The Council concluded in February that in 

order to avoid a significant deficit for 2017, it must make significant changes to the 2017 budget.  

 

Column A identifies the various accounts that constitute the revenue and expenditure details of the three 

Conference endeavors.  Column B reflects the revised 2016 budget which guided the Conference financial 

actions for that year.  Column C shows the actual revenues and expenditures for Conference at the end of the 

fiscal year on December 31, 2016.  Column D states the details of the original CAG approved 2017 budget.  

Columns B, C, and D are included to provide perspective regarding the adjustments necessitated and reflected 

in the revised 2017 budget, again presented here as Column E. 

 

Two significant factors are reflected in the revised 2017 budget, under which we are currently operating.  First, 

OCWM revenue expectations for 2017 have been reduced to 95% of OCWM receipts in 2016.  Second, many 

Conference specific expenditures were reduced to 68% of originally budgeted levels.   Further, the staff 

assistant position in the conference office was eliminated. 

 

An additional element of the revised 2017 budget is the elimination of the co-mingling of the separately 

accounted for revenues and expenditures known as the “Restricted Accounts” from the  conference’s General 

Fund operations.   

 

If projected, reduced revenue expectations prove reliable and if expenditures can be can be maintained to the 

curtailed and revised levels, it is our hope that 2017 will end with a slight budget surplus for the combined three 

conference endeavors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
A B C D E F 

1 Headings and Account MMSC 2016 Revised 
Bdgt 

2016 Actl 2017 Bdgt 
June 2016 

CAG 

2017 Rvsd 
Bdgt 

2 Percent of adjustment for selected MMSC expenses    68% 

3 REVENUES     

4 Gifts & Contributions     

5 041111 - OCWM-Basic Support-Churches 682,890  625,927  696,218  594,631  

6 041112 - OCWM-Basic Support-Individuals 0   0   

7 041114 - OCWM-Basic Support-Associations 0   0   

8 041115 - OCWM-Basic Support-Special 441   441   

9 041118 - OCWM-Basic Sprt-Prior Years 0  8,158  0  2,401  

10 04XXXX -  Cntrbtn to OCWM from Legacy CCO Invstmt 2,376   2,376  2,376  

11 Left Blank     

12 041311 - Conference Basic Support 377  8,273  377  8,273  

13   Total Gifts & Contributions 686,084  642,357  699,412  607,680  

14 Other Receipts     

15 Source -- Accountable Accnts   42,415   

16 Other Sources - Rgstrtn at CAG   45,000   

17 041228 - Friends of the Conference-Spec Gift 24,000  7,508  35,000  10,000  

18 041230 - Osage Headrights Income  4,182    

19 041231 - Sacred Conversations 626  0  600  0  

20 041320 - Shannondale Carbon LLC 100  0  100  0  

21 041321 - Income-Miscellaneous 4,000  58,421  4,000  17,167  

22 Other Sources -- wthdrwl fr Rtnd Erngs 51,000  0  0  0  

23 041322 - Youth Ministry Support Income 8,000  0  14,000  0  

24 041381 - Gain on Sale of Assets/Investments 0  0  0  0  

25   Total Other Receipts 87,726  70,111  141,115  27,167  

26 Earnings on Investments     

27 041400 - Earnings-Conf Rsrve Fd 28,978  36,157  30,457  36,157  

28 041XXX - Revenue Annual Sale of Carbon Offsets 18,000  0  22,400  0  

29 Earnings from Legacy CCO investments 3,564  0  3,564  3,564  

30 041401 - Interest-Unrstrctd Invstmnts 21  8  21  10  

31 041402 - Earnings Church Open Door Fnd 2014 6,938  13,416  6,938  13,416  

32 041403 - Holy Ghost UCC Gift - Principal 4,990  5,550  4,990   

33 041406 - St. Peters UCC Gift - Interest  5,471    

34 Total Earnings on Investments 62,491  60,602  68,370  53,147  

35 Total Revenue for Conference 836,301  773,070  908,897  687,995  

37 EXPENSES     

38 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION     

39 National UCC Support     

40 051111 - Basic Support to National UCC 136,578  135,778  139,244  118,926  

41  05XXXX -  Cntrbtn to OCWM from Legacy CCO Invstmt      



A B C D E F 

1 Headings and Account MMSC 2016 Revised 
Bdgt 

2016 Actl 2017 Bdgt 
June 2016 

CAG 

2017 Rvsd 
Bdgt 

2 Percent of adjustment for selected MMSC expenses    68% 

42 05XXXX -  Legacy CCO Revenue for OCWM 4,170  0  2,376  2,289  

43 Total National Support 140,748  135,778  141,533  121,215  

44 Total Salaries 298,153  326,576  275,555  272,400  

45 Total Payroll Taxes 7,687  7,710  8,140  6,375  

46 Total Benefits 123,835  84,773  120,515  79,448  

47 Staff Travel Expense     

48 052500 - Rental Car/Gasoline-Staff 2,420  3,714  2,492  2,525  

49 052501 - Mileage Reimb.-Staff 11,124  12,275  11,458  8,347  

50 052502 - Parking/Tolls Reimb.-Staff 419  360  431  245  

51 052503 - Airfare Exp.-Staff 2,794  4,174  2,878  2,838  

52 052504 - Lodging Exp.-Staff 5,931  4,802  6,109  3,265  

53 052505 - Meals Exp.-Staff 2,152  1,656  2,217  1,126  

54 052519 - Staff Expense-Other 713  597  735  406  

55   Total Staff Travel Expense 25,553  27,578  26,319  18,753  

56 Repair & Maintenance     

57 053102 - R&M-Computers/Software 10,938  11,382  8,337  9,000  

58 053104 - R&M-Copiers 4,939  3,171  3,764  3,500  

59 053105 - R&M-Postage Equipment 4,944  2,130  3,769  3,000  

60 053109 - R&M-Other Office Equipment 616  0  469  0  

61   Total Repair & Maintenance 21,438  16,683  16,340  15,500  

62 Rent & Utilities     

63 053211 - Rental Lease/Utilities 8,101  24,565  8,344  18,207  

64   Total Rent & Utilities 8,101  24,565  8,344  18,207  

65 Insurance     

66 053311 - Insurance-Property/Liability 5,605  5,441  5,773  5,441  

67   Total Insurance 5,605  5,441  5,773  5,441  

68 Professional Services     

69 053412 - Auditors Fees & CPA Spprt 1,794  0  7,770  6,540  

70 053414 - Legal Fees 8,000  16,728  6,098  6,120  

71 053417 - Contract Labor 12,704  0  4,440  0  

72 053418 - Other Outside Professional Serv. 4  0   0  

73 053419 - Search & Call Support  164   111  

74 053420 - Accounting Support (CPA)  4,284   2,913  

75   Total Professional Services 22,503  21,175  18,308  12,660  

76 Communication Expense     

77 053510 - Telephone Expense 7,048  7,353  7,259  7,353  

78 0535XX -- Cmmnctn Cntr Stipends  0  1,500  1,000  

79 053511 - Internet Access 474  3,701  488  3,960  

80   Total Communication Expense 7,521  11,054  9,247  12,313  

81 Purchases Expense     

82 053600 - Advertising 250  0  191  0  

83 053603 - Resource Materials/Supplies 535  1,621  408  1,102  



84 053611 - Postage 2,000  792  1,524  2,000  

A B C D E F 

1 Headings and Account MMSC 2016 Revised 
Bdgt 

2016 Actl 2017 Bdgt 
June 2016 

CAG 

2017 Rvsd 
Bdgt 

2 Percent of adjustment for selected MMSC expenses    68% 

85 053612 - Certificates & Recognition Costs 500  87  381  59  

86 053613 - Office Supplies/Paper Materials 2,665  2,459  2,031  2,250  

87 053615 - Printing/Duplications-Outside 165  566  126  385  

88 053617 - Supplies-Computer/Office Equipment 1,750  636  1,334  433  

89 053623 - Computer Software/Hardware Exp. 629  0  480  0  

90   Total Purchases Expense 8,494  6,161  6,474  6,229  

91 General Expenses     

92 052351 - Hospitality & Other Prsnl Csts 926  1,375  706  1,100  

93 056601 - Subscrip./Magazines/Publications 250  32  191  22  

94 056603 - Licenses/Fees-Operating 301  577  229  393  

95 056604 - Membership Dues  93   63  

96 056605 - Bank/Cr Card Service Fees 3,210  3,289  2,447  3,453  

97 056608 - Miscellaneous Expense 53  3,055  40  2,077  

98 056620 - Interest Expense 311  554  222  376  

99 056880 - Depreciation Expense 0  0  0  0  

100 056999 - Awards/Donations 0  0  0  0  

101   Total General Expenses 5,052  8,974  3,835  7,484  

102 Administration     

103 054001 - Conference Council Mtg Exp 3,500  4,180  2,405  2,842  

104 Conference Annl Gthrng   0  44,000  0  

105 054007 - General Synod 2015  0  35,000   

106 054008 - West Central Region Dues 0  500  2,000  340  

107 054013 - Council of Conf Ministers Dues 0  0  2,000  0  

108 054014 - CCM Ntnwd Special Counsel 4,915  5,971  5,063  4,060  

109 054015 - CUE Administrative 0  0  2,000  0  

110 054019 - Recruitment of Desgnted Conf Min  3,081   0  

111 054613 - Theological Ed Scholarships [Ch of Open Door] 2,273  0  2,289  2,244  

112 054021 - Enhance Communication 9,000  8,069  24,000   

113 05XXXX - Communications Cvntd Min 9,000  10,548  6,660  3,773  

114 05XXXX - OCWM Covenanted Ministry 1,125  0  1,110  0  

115 050422 - Contingency 3,990  4,644  3,017  3,158  

116 054087 - Holy Ghost UCC Gift 6,796  0  5,015  0  

117 054607 - Boundary Training Allocation 0  0  0  0  

118   Total Administration 40,600  36,993  134,559  16,417  

119    LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRIES     

120 054922 - Mo. CYE Prog. Support 1,641  448  1,251  304  

121 054930 - Stewardship/OCWM Development 0  0  0  0  

122 054931 - Spiritual Development 0  0  0  0  

123 054932 - Resident Artist 0  0  0  0  

124 054933 - Young Adults 0  0  0  0  



125 054934 - Youth Ministry 9,600  0  14,000  0  

126 054938 - Friends of the Conference Campaign 925  250  685  170  
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127 054939 - Congregational Vitality CM 14,925  0  12,025  0  

128 054941 - CIIMS Support 271  0  222  0  

129 054940 - Center for Progressive Renewal 10,500  0  10,500   

130 Total LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRIES 37,862  698  38,682  474  

131    LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT     

132 054005 - Heritage Committee Expenses 1,500  106  100  0  

133 054927 - PIM Retreat/Prog. Support 2,004  0  3,848  0  

134 054928 - Conference Deacon Program 1,500  0  1,143  0  

135 05XXXX - Leadership Training 3,527  0  2,688  0  

136 054936 - CM for Profile Review Consultants 4,000  0   0  

137 054937 - CM for Search & Call Consultants 9,800  3,100   9,000  

138 Total LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 24,331  3,206  7,780  9,000  

139    WIDER CHURCH MINISTRIES     

140 054011 - Jamaica Prtshp-MMS Staff Travel Exp 4,781  0   0  

141 054012 - Congo Partnership 1,885  0   0  

142 054020 - Mo Val OCWM Support Allocation (7.8%) 53,265  46,501  54,305  46,381  

143 054030 - SCC OCWM Support Allocation (5.9%) 40,291  35,143  41,077  35,083  

144 054606 - CoM Ministry (Implementing) 169  4,670  2,527  3,176  

145 054610 - Justice & Witness 11,000  0  8,103  0  

146 054614 - Sacred Conversations 1,500  0  600  0  

147 Total WIDER CHURCH MINISTRIES 112,891  86,315  106,612  84,640  

148   Total EXPENSES 890,371  803,678  928,015  686,557  

149 Source: Accountable Accounts 67,971     

150 Net Total Conference 520  (30,608) (19,117) 1,438  

151      

152 Camp Mo Val Operations     

153 Revenues     

154    MoVal Operations Revenue     

155 062201 - MVO-Fees-Camper Events 155,000  117,613  156,000  128,000  

156 062202 - MVO-Camp Mo Val Events  9,384   0  

157 062203 - MVO-Fees-MMSC Events 21,000  12,799  20,000  20,000  

158 062205 - MVO-Fees and Rentals 91,000  88,278  101,000  95,000  

159 062206 - MVO-Fees-Churches-Non UCC Events 0  0   0  

160 062220 - MVO-Fees-School Camps 4,500  0  8,500  0  

161 062230 - MVO-Fees-Challenge Course 3,000  0  3,000  0  

162 062240 - MVO-MoVal Sunday  47   0  

163 062251 - MVO-Canteen Receipts 3,000  2,809  4,500  4,500  

164 062283 - MVO-Western Hills Support 11,000  10,283  11,000  3,000  

165   Total Income-Mo Val 288,500  241,213  304,000  250,500  

166 Other Income-Mo Val     



167 062228 - MVO-Individual Gifts/Friends of MV 10,000  3,665  7,500  5,000  

168 Source -- Accountable Accnts  0  6,284   

169 062235 - MVO-Fund Raisers 5,000  2,884  7,500  0  
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170 062281 - MVO-General Contributions & Gifts 25,000  31,908  25,000  25,000  

171 062297 - MVO-Reserve Fund Income 3,500  5,553  3,500  3,500  

172 062381 - MVO-Gain on Sale of Assets/Invest 350  152  350  350  

173 062411 - MVO-OCWM Support Allocation 53,265  46,501  53,265  46,381  

174 0625xx - MVO-Fund Account Transfer  0  15,000  15,000  

175   Total Other Income-Mo Val 97,115  90,664  118,399  95,231  

176 Total MoVal Operations Revenue 385,615  331,876  422,399  345,731  

177      

178    MoVal Operations Expense     

179   Total Salaries & Wages 170,630  145,987  171,949  129,980  

180   Total Payroll Taxes 13,053  11,168  13,154  10,069  

181   Total Benefits 52,990  38,283  53,456  38,988  

182 Operating Costs     

183 072410 - MVO-Curriculum Costs 600  383  750  750  

184 072422 - MVO-Food Costs 35,000  33,563  35,000  37,000  

185 072425 - MVO-Offsite Program Expense 2,000  1,626  2,000  2,000  

186 072431 - MVO-Supplies-Food Service 1,500  2,586  2,000  1,500  

187 072432 - MVO-Supplies-Housekeeping 1,500  427  1,500  1,000  

188 072435 - MVO-Supplies-Program 2,000  1,966  2,000  3,000  

189 072437 - MVO-Supplies-Medical 1,000  276  1,000  1,000  

190 072440 - MVO-Sm. Tools/Furn./Equip.Costs 1,000  759  500  500  

191 072441 - MVO-Challenge Course Costs 2,000  0  2,000  2,000  

192 072451 - MVO-Costs-Canteen/Camp Store 2,000  2,430  4,000  4,000  

193 072453 - MVO-Costs-T Shirts 4,300  2,964  4,000  3,200  

194 072454 - MVO-Costs-Camp Photos 500  237  500  750  

195 072456 - MVO Western Hill Expense 1,000  134  1,000  1,000  

196 072459 - MVO-Other Program Costs 1,500  2,975  1,500  1,000  

197   Total Operating Costs 55,900  50,325  57,750  58,700  

198 Insurance     

199 072511 - MVO-Insurance-Prop/Liability/Auto 29,000  28,314  29,500  26,500  

200   Total Taxes & Insurance 29,000  28,314  29,500  26,500  

201 Repairs & Maintenance     

202 072601 - MVO-R&M-Facility/Contract Serv. 10,000  12,011  10,000  10,000  

203 072602 - MVO-R&M-Computers 2,400  4,006  3,500  3,500  

204 072606 - MVO-R&M-Vehicles/Tractors 3,000  1,883  3,000  4,000  

205 072624 - MVO-Pool Supplies/Maintenance 3,500  2,521  3,500  3,000  

206 072626 - MVO-Lake Supplies/Maintenance 700  600  700  600  

207 072630 - MVO-Maintenance Materials/Sppls 6,000  8,538  6,500  7,000  

208 072650-MVO-Fuel Costs-Vehicles/Equipment  23   2,000  



209 072685 - MVO-Lease/Rental Equipment 6,300  6,721  6,300   

210   Total Repairs & Maintenance 31,900  36,303  33,500  30,100  

211 Communication Expense     

212 072710 - MVO-Telephone Expense 3,250  3,117  3,250  3,250  
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2 Percent of adjustment for selected MMSC expenses    68% 

213 072711 - MVO-Web Site/On Line Serv. 1,400  1,533  1,400  1,400  

214   Total Communication Expense 4,650  4,650  4,650  4,650  

215 General & Administrative     

216 072810 - MVO-Travel & Mileage Reimb. 1,800  1,554  2,500  1,800  

217 072813 - MVO-Utilities 18,000  17,180  19,000  19,000  

218 072815 - MVO-Fees/License/Permits 2,000  2,552  2,000  2,000  

219 072817 - MVO-Office Supplies 750  647  1,000  1,000  

220 072819 - MVO-Postage 750  647  750  750  

221 072844 - MVO-Publicity/Promo. 6,000  4,659  6,000  5,000  

222 072845 - MVO-Fund Raiser Expenses 2,500  1,562  2,500  0  

223 072847 - MVO-Staff Training/Cont. Ed. Costs 2,500  555  2,500  2,500  

224 072851 - MVO-Other Admin.Expenses 0  48  1,145  0  

225 072853 - MVO-WH Fund Exp Reimb 58  0  58  58  

226 MV - Facility, Eqpmnt, Frnshngs Repair or Rplcmt 50,000  0    

227 072880 - MVO-Depreciation Expense 0  0  15,000  14,500  

228     
 

229   Total General & Administrative 84,358  29,403  52,453  46,608  

230 Total MoVal Operations Expenses 442,481  344,435  416,412  345,595  

231 Other Sources for MV Operations 5,753     

232 Net Total MV (56,865) (12,559) 5,987  136  

233      

234 Shannondale GOF Budget     

235 Revenues     

236 Income-Shannondale     

237 063203 - SCC-Fees-MMSC Events  1,931  0  1,931  

238 063205 - SCC-Fees-Churches-UCC Events 0  8,320  10,863  8,320  

239 063206 - SCC-Fees-Churches-Non-UCC-Events 1,724  1,640  1,724  1,640  

240 063207 - SCC-Fees-Non-Church Oranizations 41,226  43,361  41,226  43,361  

241 063208 - SCC-Food Service Fees 853  0  853  0  

242 063209 - SCC-Other Use Fees 1,125  1,680  1,125  1,680  

243 063253 - SCC-Sales-T Shirts/Promo. Items 0  145  0  145  

244 063259 - SCC-Other Operating Income 615  0  615  0  

245   Total Income-Shannondale 45,543  57,077  56,406  57,077  

246 Other Income-Shannondale     

247 063228 - SCC-Friends of SCC-Spec Gifts 300  0  300  0  

248 063230 - SCC-Shannondale Sunday 262  0  262  0  

249 063261 - SCC-Allocation-Fr Timber Time Fund 19,806  0  3,000  0  

250 Source -- Accountable Accnts  0  5,638  0  



251 Earnings from Legacy CCO Invstmts  0  17,821  17,821  

252 2nd level earnings from Annual CCO Sales  0  9,600  0  

253 063271 - SCC-Forest Harvesting Income 102,718  107,624  67,500  80,000  

254 063281 - SCC-General Contributions & Gifts 13,888  9,361  13,888  9,361  

255 063297 - SCC-Reserve Fund Income 2,157  2,270  2,157  2,270  

A B C D E F 

1 Headings and Account MMSC 2016 Revised 
Bdgt 

2016 Actl 2017 Bdgt 
June 2016 

CAG 

2017 Rvsd 
Bdgt 

2 Percent of adjustment for selected MMSC expenses    68% 

256 06XXXX - 2016 Carbon Offset Sales (Annual CCOs) 6,300   10,080   

257 063411 - SCC-OCWM Support Allocation 40,291  35,143  41,077  35,083  

258   Total Other Income-Shannondale 185,721  154,398  171,322  144,535  

259 Total Shannondale GOF Revenue 231,264  211,475  227,728  201,611  

260 EXPENSES     

261    Shannondale GOF Budget     

262   Total Salaries & Wages 87,897  63,625  88,572  77,814  

263   Total Payroll Taxes 6,724  4,867  6,641  6,217  

264   Total Benefits 37,028  33,768  34,833  36,155  

265 Operating Costs     

266 073411 - SCC-Contract Labor 0  337  0  0  

267 073422 - SCC-Food Costs 5,306  4,964  5,465  4,964  

268 073431 - SCC-Supplies-Food Service 667  350  687  350  

269 073432 - SCC-Supplies-Housekeeping 1,548  1,780  1,594  1,780  

270 073433 - SCC-Supplies-Recreational 0  143  0  143  

271 073435 - SCC-Costs/Supplies-Program 0  0  0  0  

272 073437 - SCC-Supplies-Medical 0  0  0  0  

273 073453 - SCC-Costs-T Shirts/Promo. Items 0  824  0  824  

274 073457 - SCC-Other Operating Exp. 191  963  197  963  

275 073463 - SCC-Forest Maintenance Costs 1,785  888  1,838  888  

276 073464 - SCC-Forest Harvesting Costs 13,282  10,760  9,000  8,000  

277   Total Operating Costs 22,780  21,010  18,782  17,912  

278 Taxes & Insurance     

279 073511 - SCC-Insurance-Prop/Liability/Auto 15,665  15,209  16,135  15,209  

280 073520 - SCC-Taxes-Property 611  594  629  594  

281 073538 - SCC-Taxes-Forest Income 4,500  12,620  4,635  10,000  

282   Total Taxes & Insurance 20,776  28,423  21,400  25,803  

283 Repairs & Maintenance     

284 073601 - SCC-R&M-Facility/Contract Serv. 9,782  8,330  10,075  8,130  

285 073602 - SCC-R&M-Computers 0  175  0  175  

286 073604 - SCC-R&M-Copiers 0  302  0  302  

287 073606 - SCC-R&M-Vehicles/Tractors 7,022  3,374  7,233  3,374  

288 073607 - SCC-R&M-Equip. Camp Operation 396  176  408  176  

289 073608 - SCC-R&M-Aquatic Equipment 821  1,542  846  1,542  

290 073630 - SCC-Mntnc Materials/Sppls 2,290  1,686  2,359  1,686  

291 073650 - SCC-Fuel Costs-Vehicles & Tractors 3,912  4,332  4,029  4,332  

292 073685 - SCC-Lease/Rental Equipment Costs 0  250  0  250  



293   Total Repairs & Maintenance 24,223  20,166  24,950  15,384  

294 Communication Expense     

295 073710 - SCC-Telephone 4,776  5,082  4,919  5,082  

296 073711 - SCC-Internet Access 0  199  0  199  

297   Total Communication Expense 4,776  5,281  4,919  5,281  

298 General & Administrative     

A B C D E F 

1 Headings and Account MMSC 2016 Revised 
Bdgt 

2016 Actl 2017 Bdgt 
June 2016 

CAG 

2017 Rvsd 
Bdgt 

2 Percent of adjustment for selected MMSC expenses    68% 

299 073810 - SCC-Travel & Mileage Reimb. 0  0  0  0  

300 073813 - SCC-Utilities 18,827  14,078  18,392  12,987  

301 073815 - SCC-Fees/License/Permits 226  173  233  173  

302 073817 - SCC-Office Supplies 301  331  310  331  

303 073819 - SCC-Postage 50  0  52  0  

304 073838 - SCC-Sm. Tools/Furn./Equip. Costs 1,937  1,086  1,995  1,086  

305 0738XX - SCC-Other Admin.Expenses 0  0  1,145  0  

306 073844 - SCC-Camp Publicity/Promo. Costs 172  0  177  0  

307 SCC - Facility, Eqpmnt, FrnshNgs Repair or Rplcmt 50,000  0  0  0  

308 073845 - SCC-Mission 4/1 Earth 0  0  0  0  

309 073849 - SCC-Bank Service Charges 0  0  0  0  

310 073880 - SCC- Depreciation Expense 0  0  0  0  

311   Total General & Admninistrative 71,513  15,668  22,302  14,577  

312 Total Shannondale GOF Expenses 275,716  192,809  222,400  199,143  

313 Net total for SCC (44,453) 18,666  5,329  2,469  

314 Other Sources for SCC Operations 65,711     

315 Net total  MV and SCC 29,422     

316      

317 Combined Net Result (100,798) (24,786) (7,802) 4,043  

318 Accountable Account Contributions 139,435     



 

Table Six:  Proposed General Fund Budget for 2018 

 

The proposed 2018 conference budget is presented in Table Six as Column C in this three column document.  

Column A reflects the various accounts that constitute the revenue and expenditure details of the three 

conference endeavors.  Column B states the details of the revised 2017 budget.   Column B is included to help 

provide a clearer understanding of similarities and differences between the current 2017 budget and the 

proposed budget for 2018. 

 

It should be noted that the 2018 proposed budget projects increases in OCWM contributions and Friends of the 

Conference contributions above the levels included in the 2017 revised budget. However, it should also be 

noted that in the case of OCWM, the contribution level projected in the proposed budget is slightly below 

OCWM contributions received in 2016. 

 

 

 



Proposed General Fund Budget for 2018 

A B C D 

1 2018 Proposed Budget   

2 Headings and Account MMSC 2017 Rvsd Bdgt 2018 Prpsd Bdgt 

3 REVENUES   

4 Gifts & Contributions   

5 041111 - OCWM-Basic Support-Churches 594,631  $623,423 

6 041112 - OCWM-Basic Support-Individuals   

7 041114 - OCWM-Basic Support-Associations   

8 041115 - OCWM-Basic Support-Special   

9 041118 - OCWM-Basic Sprt-Prior Years 2,401  $2,401 

10 04XXXX -  Cntrbtn to OCWM from Legacy CCO Invstmt 2,376  $2,370 

11 041311 - Conference Basic Support 8,273  $8,273 

12   Total Gifts & Contributions 607,680  $636,468 

13 Other Receipts   

14 041228 - Friends of the Conference-Spec Gift 10,000  $15,000 

15 041230 - Osage Headrights Income   

16 041231 - Sacred Conversations 0  $0 

17 041320 - Shannondale Carbon LLC 0  $0 

18 041321 - Income-Miscellaneous 17,167  $4,000 

19 041322 - Youth Ministry Support Income 0  $0 

20 041381 - Gain on Sale of Assets/Investments 0  $0 

21   Total Other Receipts 27,167  $19,000 

22 Earnings on Investments   

23 041400 - Earnings-Conf Rsrve Fd 36,157  $30,096 

24 Earnings from Legacy CCO investments 3,564  $2,370 

25 041401 - Interest-Unrstrctd Invstmnts 10  $10 

26 041402 - Earnings Church Open Door Fnd 2014 13,416   

27 041403 - Holy Ghost UCC Gift - Principal Earnings   

28 041406 - St. Peters UCC Gift - Interest Earnings   

29 Total Earnings on Investments 53,147  $32,476 

30 Total Revenue for Conference 687,995  $687,943 

31    

32 EXPENSES   

33 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION   

34 National UCC Support   

35 051111 - Basic Support to National UCC 118,926  $124,685 

36 05XXXX -  Legacy CCO Revenue for OCWM 2,289  $2,370 

37 Total National Support 121,215  $127,055 

38 Total Salaries 272,400  $271,226 

39 Total Payroll Taxes 6,375  $2,363 

40 Total Benefits 79,448  $86,093 

41 Staff Travel Expense   

42 052500 - Rental Car/Gasoline-Staff 2,525  $2,525 

43 052501 - Mileage Reimb.-Staff 8,347  $9,847 

44 052502 - Parking/Tolls Reimb.-Staff 245  $245 



45 052503 - Airfare Exp.-Staff 2,838  $2,838 

A B C D 

1 2018 Proposed Budget   

2 Headings and Account MMSC 2017 Rvsd Bdgt 2018 Prpsd Bdgt 

46 052504 - Lodging Exp.-Staff 3,265  $3,265 

47 052505 - Meals Exp.-Staff 1,126  $1,126 

48 052519 - Staff Expense-Other 406  $406 

49   Total Staff Travel Expense 18,753  $20,253 

50 Repair & Maintenance   

51 053102 - R&M-Computers/Software 9,000  $9,225 

52 053104 - R&M-Copiers 3,500  $3,588 

53 053105 - R&M-Postage Equipment 3,000  $3,075 

54 053109 - R&M-Other Office Equipment 0  $0 

55   Total Repair & Maintenance 15,500  $15,888 

56 Rent & Utilities   

57 053211 - Rental Lease/Utilities 18,207  $18,662 

58   Total Rent & Utilities 18,207  $18,662 

59 Insurance   

60 053311 - Insurance-Property/Liability 5,441  $5,577 

61   Total Insurance 5,441  $5,577 

62 Professional Services   

63 053412 - Auditors Fees & CPA Spprt 6,540   

64 053414 - Legal Fees 6,120  $6,120 

65 053417 - Contract Labor 0  $0 

66 053418 - Other Outside Professional Serv. 0  $0 

67 053419 - Search & Call Support 111  $43 

68 053420 - Accounting Support (CPA) 2,913  $1,114 

69   Total Professional Services 12,660  $7,276 

70 Communication Expense   

71 053510 - Telephone Expense 7,353  $7,537 

72 0535XX -- Cmmnctn Cntr Stipends 1,000  $1,000 

73 053511 - Internet Access 3,960  $4,059 

74   Total Communication Expense 12,313  $12,596 

75 Purchases Expense   

76 053600 - Advertising 0  $0 

77 053603 - Resource Materials/Supplies 1,102  $421 

78 053611 - Postage 2,000  $2,050 

79 053612 - Certificates & Recognition Costs 59  $23 

80 053613 - Office Supplies/Paper Materials 2,250  $2,306 

81 053615 - Printing/Duplications-Outside 385  $147 

82 053617 - Supplies-Computer/Office Equipment 433  $165 

83 053623 - Computer Software/Hardware Exp. 0  $0 

84   Total Purchases Expense 6,229  $5,113 

85 General Expenses   

86 052351 - Hospitality & Other Prsnl Csts 1,100  $1,100 

87 056601 - Subscrip./Magazines/Publications 22  $8 



88 056603 - Licenses/Fees-Operating 393  $150 

89 056604 - Membership Dues 63  $24 

A B C D 

1 2018 Proposed Budget   

2 Headings and Account MMSC 2017 Rvsd Bdgt 2018 Prpsd Bdgt 

90 056605 - Bank/Cr Card Service Fees 3,453  $3,540 

91 056608 - Miscellaneous Expense 2,077  $794 

92 056620 - Interest Expense 376  $144 

93 056880 - Depreciation Expense 0  $0 

94 056999 - Awards/Donations 0  $0 

95   Total General Expenses 7,484  $5,760 

96 Administration   

97 054001 - Conference Council Mtg Exp 2,842  $1,087 

98 054008 - West Central Region Dues 340  $500 

99 054013 - Council of Conf Ministers Dues 0  $1,900 

100 054014 - CCM Ntnwd Special Counsel 4,060  $5,971 

101 054015 - CUE Administrative 0  $0 

102 054019 - Recruitment of Desgnted Conf Min 0   

103 054613 - Theological Ed Scholarships [Ch of Open Door] 2,244   

104 054021 - Enhance Communication   

105 05XXXX - Communications Cvntd Min 3,773  $981 

106 05XXXX - OCWM Covenanted Ministry 0  $0 

107 050422 - Contingency 3,158  $3,490 

108 054087 - Holy Ghost UCC Gift 0  $0 

109 054607 - Boundary Training Allocation 0  $0 

110   Total Administration 16,417  $13,929 

111    LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRIES   

112 054922 - Mo. CYE Prog. Support 304  $116 

113 054930 - Stewardship/OCWM Development 0  $0 

114 054931 - Spiritual Development 0  $0 

115 054932 - Resident Artist 0  $0 

116 054933 - Young Adults 0  $0 

117 054934 - Youth Ministry 0  $0 

118 054938 - Friends of the Conference Campaign 170  $65 

119 054939 - Congregational Vitality CM 0  $0 

120 054941 - CIIMS Support 0  $0 

121 054940 - Center for Progressive Renewal   

122 Total LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRIES 474  $181 

123    LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT   

124 054005 - Heritage Committee Expenses 0  $27 

125 054927 - PIM Retreat/Prog. Support 0  $0 

126 054928 - Conference Deacon Program 0  $0 

127 05XXXX - Leadership Training 0  $0 

128 054936 - CM for Profile Review Consultants 0  $0 

129 054937 - CM for Search & Call Consultants 9,000  $9,000 

130 Total LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 9,000  $9,027 



131    WIDER CHURCH MINISTRIES   

132 054011 - Jamaica Prtshp-MMS Staff Travel Exp 0  $0 

133 054012 - Congo Partnership 0  $0 

A B C D 

1 2018 Proposed Budget   

2 Headings and Account MMSC 2017 Rvsd Bdgt 2018 Prpsd Bdgt 

134 054020 - Mo Val OCWM Support Allocation (7.8%) 46,381  $48,627 

135 054030 - SCC OCWM Support Allocation (5.9%) 35,083  $36,782 

136 054606 - CoM Ministry (Implementing) 3,176  $1,214 

137 054610 - Justice & Witness 0  $0 

138 054614 - Sacred Conversations 0  $0 

139 Total WIDER CHURCH MINISTRIES 84,640  $86,623 

140   Total EXPENSES 686,557  $687,623 

141 Net Total Conference 1,438  $320 

142   $320 

143 Camp Mo Val Operations   

144 Revenues   

145    MoVal Operations Revenue   

146 062201 - MVO-Fees-Camper Events 128,000  $128,000 

147 062202 - MVO-Camp Mo Val Events 0  $0 

148 062203 - MVO-Fees-MMSC Events 20,000  $20,000 

149 062205 - MVO-Fees and Rentals 95,000  $95,000 

150 062206 - MVO-Fees-Churches-Non UCC Events 0  $0 

151 062220 - MVO-Fees-School Camps 0  $0 

152 062230 - MVO-Fees-Challenge Course 0  $0 

153 062240 - MVO-MoVal Sunday 0  $0 

154 062251 - MVO-Canteen Receipts 4,500  $4,500 

155 062283 - MVO-Western Hills Support 3,000  $6,427 

156   Total Income-Mo Val 250,500  $253,927 

157 Other Income-Mo Val   

158 062228 - MVO-Individual Gifts/Friends of MV 5,000  $5,000 

159 Source -- Accountable Accnts   

160 062235 - MVO-Fund Raisers 0  $0 

161 062281 - MVO-General Contributions & Gifts 25,000  $25,000 

162 062297 - MVO-Reserve Fund Income 3,500  $5,512 

163 062381 - MVO-Gain on Sale of Assets/Invest 350  $350 

164 062411 - MVO-OCWM Support Allocation 46,381  $48,627 

165 0624XX -  Outdoor Ministries   

166 0625xx - MVO-Fund Account Transfer 15,000  $15,000 

167   Total Other Income-Mo Val 95,231  $99,489 

168 Total MoVal Operations Revenue 345,731  $353,416 

169    

170    MoVal Operations Expense   

171   Total Salaries & Wages 129,980  $132,131 

172   Total Payroll Taxes 10,069  $9,910 

173   Total Benefits 38,988  $39,731 



174 Operating Costs   

175 072410 - MVO-Curriculum Costs 750  $750 

176 072422 - MVO-Food Costs 37,000  $37,000 

177 072425 - MVO-Offsite Program Expense 2,000  $2,000 

A B C D 

1 2018 Proposed Budget   

2 Headings and Account MMSC 2017 Rvsd Bdgt 2018 Prpsd Bdgt 

178 072431 - MVO-Supplies-Food Service 1,500  $1,500 

179 072432 - MVO-Supplies-Housekeeping 1,000  $1,000 

180 072435 - MVO-Supplies-Program 3,000  $3,000 

181 072437 - MVO-Supplies-Medical 1,000  $1,000 

182 072440 - MVO-Sm. Tools/Furn./Equip.Costs 500  $500 

183 072441 - MVO-Challenge Course Costs 2,000  $2,000 

184 072451 - MVO-Costs-Canteen/Camp Store 4,000  $4,000 

185 072453 - MVO-Costs-T Shirts 3,200  $3,200 

186 072454 - MVO-Costs-Camp Photos 750  $750 

187 072456 - MVO Western Hill Expense 1,000  $1,000 

188 072459 - MVO-Other Program Costs 1,000  $1,000 

189   Total Operating Costs 58,700  $58,700 

190 Insurance   

191 072511 - MVO-Insurance-Prop/Liability/Auto 26,500  $26,500 

192   Total Taxes & Insurance 26,500  $26,500 

193 Repairs & Maintenance   

194 072601 - MVO-R&M-Facility/Contract Serv. 10,000  $10,000 

195 072602 - MVO-R&M-Computers 3,500  $3,500 

196 072606 - MVO-R&M-Vehicles/Tractors 4,000  $4,000 

197 072624 - MVO-Pool Supplies/Maintenance 3,000  $3,000 

198 072626 - MVO-Lake Supplies/Maintenance 600  $600 

199 072630 - MVO-Maintenance Materials/Sppls 7,000  $7,000 

200 072650-MVO-Fuel Costs-Vehicles/Equipment 2,000   

201 072685 - MVO-Lease/Rental Equipment  $2,000 

202   Total Repairs & Maintenance 30,100  $30,100 

203 Communication Expense   

204 072710 - MVO-Telephone Expense 3,250  $3,250 

205 072711 - MVO-Web Site/On Line Serv. 1,400  $1,400 

206   Total Communication Expense 4,650  $4,650 

207 General & Administrative   

208 072810 - MVO-Travel & Mileage Reimb. 1,800  $1,800 

209 072813 - MVO-Utilities 19,000  $19,000 

210 072815 - MVO-Fees/License/Permits 2,000  $2,000 

211 072817 - MVO-Office Supplies 1,000  $1,000 

212 072819 - MVO-Postage 750  $750 

213 072844 - MVO-Publicity/Promo. 5,000  $5,000 

214 072845 - MVO-Fund Raiser Expenses 0  $0 

215 072847 - MVO-Staff Training/Cont. Ed. Costs 2,500  $2,500 

216 072851 - MVO-Other Admin.Expenses 0  $0 



217 072853 - MVO-WH Fund Exp Reimb 58  $58 

218 MV - Facility, Eqpmnt, Frnshngs Repair or Rplcmt   

219 072880 - MVO-Depreciation Expense 14,500  $14,500 

220    

221   Total General & Administrative 46,608  $46,608 
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222 Total MoVal Operations Expenses 345,595  $348,330 

223 Left Blank   

224 Net Total MV 136  $5,087 

225    

226 Shannondale GOF Budget   

227 Revenues   

228 Income-Shannondale   

229 063203 - SCC-Fees-MMSC Events 1,931  $1,931 

230 063205 - SCC-Fees-Churches-UCC Events 8,320  $8,320 

231 063206 - SCC-Fees-Churches-Non-UCC-Events 1,640  $1,640 

232 063207 - SCC-Fees-Non-Church Oranizations 43,361  $43,361 

233 063208 - SCC-Food Service Fees 0  $0 

234 063209 - SCC-Other Use Fees 1,680  $1,680 

235 063253 - SCC-Sales-T Shirts/Promo. Items 145  $145 

236 063259 - SCC-Other Operating Income 0  $0 

237   Total Income-Shannondale 57,077  $57,077 

238 Other Income-Shannondale   

239 063228 - SCC-Friends of SCC-Spec Gifts 0  $0 

240 063230 - SCC-Shannondale Sunday 0  $0 

241 063261 - SCC-Allocation-Fr Timber Time Fund 0  $0 

242 Earnings from Legacy CCO Invstmts 17,821  $17,821 

243 063271 - SCC-Forest Harvesting Income 80,000  $80,000 

244 063281 - SCC-General Contributions & Gifts 9,361  $9,361 

245 063297 - SCC-Reserve Fund Income 2,270  $2,254 

246 0632xxx - Outdoor Ministries   

247 063411 - SCC-OCWM Support Allocation 35,083  $36,782 

248   Total Other Income-Shannondale 144,535  $146,218 

249 Total Shannondale GOF Revenue 201,611  $203,295 

250 EXPENSES   

251    Shannondale GOF Budget   

252   Total Salaries & Wages 77,814  $79,371 

253   Total Payroll Taxes 6,217  $5,953 

254   Total Benefits 36,155  $36,884 

255 Operating Costs   

256 073411 - SCC-Contract Labor 0  $0 

257 073422 - SCC-Food Costs 4,964  $4,964 

258 073431 - SCC-Supplies-Food Service 350  $350 

259 073432 - SCC-Supplies-Housekeeping 1,780  $1,780 



260 073433 - SCC-Supplies-Recreational 143  $143 

261 073435 - SCC-Costs/Supplies-Program 0  $0 

262 073437 - SCC-Supplies-Medical 0  $0 

263 073453 - SCC-Costs-T Shirts/Promo. Items 824  $824 

264 073457 - SCC-Other Operating Exp. 963  $963 
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265 073463 - SCC-Forest Maintenance Costs 888  $888 

266 073464 - SCC-Forest Harvesting Costs 8,000  $8,000 

267   Total Operating Costs 17,912  $17,912 

268 Taxes & Insurance   

269 073511 - SCC-Insurance-Prop/Liability/Auto 15,209  $15,209 

270 073520 - SCC-Taxes-Property 594  $594 

271 073538 - SCC-Taxes-Forest Income 10,000  $10,000 

272   Total Taxes & Insurance 25,803  $25,803 

273 Repairs & Maintenance   

274 073601 - SCC-R&M-Facility/Contract Serv. 8,130  $8,130 

275 073602 - SCC-R&M-Computers 175  $175 

276 073604 - SCC-R&M-Copiers 302  $302 

277 073606 - SCC-R&M-Vehicles/Tractors 3,374  $3,374 

278 073607 - SCC-R&M-Equip. Camp Operation 176  $176 

279 073608 - SCC-R&M-Aquatic Equipment 1,542  $1,542 

280 073630 - SCC-Mntnc Materials/Sppls 1,686  $1,686 

281 073650 - SCC-Fuel Costs-Vehicles & Tractors 4,332  $4,332 

282 073685 - SCC-Lease/Rental Equipment Costs 250  $250 

283   Total Repairs & Maintenance 15,384  $15,384 

284 Communication Expense   

285 073710 - SCC-Telephone 5,082  $5,082 

286 073711 - SCC-Internet Access 199  $199 

287   Total Communication Expense 5,281  $5,281 

288 General & Administrative   

289 073810 - SCC-Travel & Mileage Reimb. 0  $0 

290 073813 - SCC-Utilities 12,987  $13,387 

291 073815 - SCC-Fees/License/Permits 173  $173 

292 073817 - SCC-Office Supplies 331  $331 

293 073819 - SCC-Postage 0  $0 

294 073838 - SCC-Sm. Tools/Furn./Equip. Costs 1,086  $1,086 

295 0738XX - SCC-Other Admin.Expenses 0  $0 

296 073844 - SCC-Camp Publicity/Promo. Costs 0  $0 

297 SCC - Facility, Eqpmnt, FrnshNgs Repair or Rplcmt 0  $0 

298 073845 - SCC-Mission 4/1 Earth 0  $0 

299 073849 - SCC-Bank Service Charges 0  $0 

300 073880 - SCC- Depreciation Expense 0  $0 

301   Total General & Admninistrative 14,577  $14,977 

302 Total Shannondale GOF Expenses 199,143  $201,564 



A B C D 

1 2018 Proposed Budget   

2 Headings and Account MMSC 2017 Rvsd Bdgt 2018 Prpsd Bdgt 

303 Net total for SCC 2,469  $1,731 

304 Combined Net Result 4,043  $7,138 

 



Table Seven:  Listing of the Restricted Accounts 

 

Table Seven is a summary listing of the conference’s “Restricted Accounts,” sometimes identified as the “8000 

Accounts” or “Orange Money.”  These accounts also are considered the conference’s “fourth arena” of financial 

activity--in addition to the three primary conference endeavors, the Conference, MoVal and Shannondale. 

 

The revenues which come to these accounts are from various sources, none of which are tied to OCWM 

contributions, the conference’s primary source of revenue.   These dollars come to us through special offerings 

or special activities, and almost all of these dollars go for a specified purpose.  Some of these are pass through 

contributions which go in total or partially to the national church.  Each account is assigned to a specific 

standing committee for review and allocation and each account is managed and tracked through an accounting 

system separate of the conference General Fund, or operations accounts. 

 

This Table is included in order to acknowledge and offer better understanding of this other area of conference 

activity and funding. 

 

 



 
A B C D E 
1 Category & Accounts 2016 Expenses Dec 31 2016 

Balance  
Standing 

Committee 

2     Directed Gifts       F&A 

3 081172 - Memorials Fund $0 $1,455  

4 081410 - OGHS-National-100% 70,260  $6,578 F&A 
5 081420 - Neighbors In Need-Nat'l-100% 48,093  $14,001 F&A 
6 081430 - Strenghten The Church-Nat'l-50% 27,051  $571 F&A 
7 081432 - Strengthen The Church-Local-50% 30,218  $30,929 F&A 
8 081450 - Christmas Fund-National-90% 41,803  $41,963 F&A 
9 081451 - Good Samaritan-Christmas Fd 0  $13,916 F&A 
10 081452 - Christmas Fund-Local-10% 8,724  $12,229 F&A 
11 081460 - Hunger Action-National-75% 179  $81 F&A 
12 081462 - Hunger Action-Local 25% 5,165  $1,320 F&A 
13 081472 - Justice & Witness 2,901  $6,454 F&A 
14 081510 - Every Child's Hope 1,830  $2,887 F&A 
15 081511 - Heifer Fund 0  $2,048 WCM 
16 081512 - Blankets Fund 4,553  $3,333 F&A 
17 081513 - Church World Service 309  -$150 F&A 
18 081541 - CUE Seminary Fund 15,151  -$1,706 F&A 
19 081542 - Eden Seminary Fund 28,031  $15,465 F&A 
20 081573 - Disaster Relief-Local Fund 6,400  $31,429 F&A 
21 081575 - Disaster Relief-National Fund 4,503  $3,651 WCM 
22 081577 - Hurricanes-Disaster Relief 0  $913 WCM 
23 081588 - Other Directed Gifts 1,940  $1,540 F&A 
24 Total 297,111  $188,906  

25 Associations    

26 081522 - Eastern Association Fund 379  $1,000 EA 
27 081523 - Western Association Fund 379  $806 WA 
28 Total 759  $1,806  

29 Events    

30 081331 - Conf Annual Gathering Budget Fund 44,513  $23,606 F&A 
31 081715 - Boundary Training 1,682  $7,244 WCM 
32 081725 - CIIMS Fund 270  $566 WCM 
33 081807 - Persons In Min. Retreat 3,609  $7,716 LD 
34 Total 50,073  $39,132  

35 Ministries    

36 081122 - Caring For Clergy Fund 1,000  $644 F&A 
37 081123 - Ministers Emergency Fund 4,000  $16,201 F&A 
38 081341 - Scholarship Grant (Church Open Door 4,000  -$3,840 F&A 
39 081360 - Jamaica Prtshp-Conf Committee Fund 250  $1,403 WCM 
40 081361 - Congo Partnership 250  $1,635 WCM 
41 081514 - Emmaus Home 3,232  $2,463 F&A 
42 081821 - YAYA-Program Carryover Fund 28,590  $1,443 LCM 
43 081825 - NYE-Nat'l Youth Event Fund 20,033  $560 LCM 
4
4 

081831 - YAYA-CMSE Event 545  
-$545 

LCM 

45 081837 - Women/Men's Retreats Fund 8,127  $3,059 LCM 
46 081845 - Open & Affirming Coalition 0  $1,411 LCM 
47 081846 - Church Vitality 16,007  -$6,394 LCM 
48 081849 - MoVal Undesignated Fund 2,215  -$1,315 MV 
49 081885 - MV-Scholarships Fund 0  $7,955 MV 



50 082281 - MV-Unrestricted Gifts/Contrib. 0  $1,112 MV 
51 083671 - SCC-Timber Time Program Fund 177  $14,789 SCC 
 

A 
B C D E 

1 Category & Accounts 2016 Expenses Dec 31 2016 
Balance  

Standing 
Committee 

52 Total 88,427  $40,581  

53 Property, Equipment, Furnishings    

54 082200 - MV-Equip/Furniture 4,220  $15,060 MV 
55 082250 - MV-Property Improvements 1,372  $63 MV 
56 082255 - MV-Capital Expense (296) $44,296 MV 
57 083338 - SCC-New Tractor/Mower Fund 0  $5,319 SCC 
58 083343 - SCC-Timber Lodge Repair 500  $21,291 SCC 
59 083346 - SCC-Goat Barn Repairs 1,571  $416 SCC 
60 083354 - SCC-Parsonage Mold Removal 67  $50 SCC 
61 Total 7,434  $86,495  

62 Selected Investments    

63 081151 - Interest-Banks-Ck. & Sav. 0  $198 F&A 
64 081157 - Interest-Holy Ghost Church Renewal 11,323  $3,082 F&A 
65 081158 - Interest-Church of the open Door 6,739  $6,890 F&A 
66 Total 18,062  $10,169  

67 Grand Total 461,866  $367,089  

68     

69   $367,089  

70   $0  



Table Eight:  Summary of 2016 Financial Activity for Shannondale Carbon, LLC 

 

Table Eight is a summary accounting of the financial balances and activities of the Shannondale Carbon LLC.  

In 2016 invested funds tied to Shannondale Carbon, LLC earned a total of $23,761.  Ten per cent of these 

earnings are contributed to the national church; fifteen percent is allocated to conference operations; and 

seventy-five per cent is allocated to Shannondale Community Center to help support the maintenance of the 

Shannondale Tree Farm which is the asset that qualifies for the carbon credit program of the Air Resources 

Board of the State of California. 

    



 

A B  D E F 
1 Date : 05/23/2017 Shannondale Carbon LLC    

2 Time : 11:31:36 PM Sources and Uses of Funds    

3  January to December 2016    

4 Accounts Description Amount Total 1 Total 2 
5 Beginning Balance     

6    Checking Account     

7 
 011201 - US Bank - Shannondale 

Carbon LLC 
$752,911.94  

 

8 Total Checking Account   $752,911.94  

9    Other Current Assets     

10  011401 - Organizational Costs $57,398.46   

11 Total Other Current Assets   $57,398.46  

12    Investment Account     

13 
 011220 - UCF 01Tree Farm 

Reverification Fund 
$0.00  

 

14 
 011221 - UCF 00 Legacy CCO Reserve 

Fund 
$0.00  

 

15 
 011299 - Unrealized Gain (Loss) 

Investment 
$0.00  

 

16 Total Investment Account   $0.00  

17 Total Beginning Balance   $810,310.40  

18      

19 Uses of Funds     

20 Total Expenses   $639.08  

21 Total Uses of Funds   $639.08 $809,671.32 

22      

23 Balances On Hand     

24    Checking Account     

25 
 011201 - US Bank - Shannondale 

Carbon LLC 
$52,272.86  

 

26 Total Checking Account   $52,272.86  

27    Other Current Assets     

28  011401 - Organizational Costs $57,398.46   

29 Total Other Current Assets   $57,398.46  

30    Investment Account     

31 
 011220 - UCF 01Tree Farm 

Reverification Fund 
$200,746.79  

 

32 
 011221 - UCF 00 Legacy CCO Reserve 

Fund 
$501,866.96  

 

33 
 011299 - Unrealized Gain (Loss) 

Investment 
($2,613.75)  

 

34 Total Investment Account   $700,000.00  

35 Total Balances on Hand   $809,671.32  

 


